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Рентгеноконтрастен
Staklenoionomerni materijal za ispune –
Vidljiv na rendgenskim snimkama
Üvegionomer tömőanyag – Radiopak
Szkło-jonomerowy materiał do wypełnień –
Nieprzepuszczalny dla promieniowania
Ciment ionomer de sticlă pentru obturaţii –
Radioopac
Skloionomérový výplňový materiál –
Rádiokontrastný
Glasionomerni restavracijski material –
Radiopačen
Skloionomerní výplňový materiál – Radiopakní
Cam İyonomer Dolgu Materyali – Radyopak
Klaasionomeerne täidismaterjal –
Röntgenkontrastne
Stikla jonomēra plombu materiāls –
Rentgenkontrastains
Stiklo jonomerinė medžiaga užpildams –
Rentgenokontrastiška
Склоіономерний пломбувальний матеріал –
Рентгеноконтрасний

Instructions for Use Navodila za uporabo
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� Návod k použití
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� �� ������� Kullanma Talimatları
Upute za upotrebu Kasutusjuhend
Használati utasítások Lietošanas Instrukcija
Instrukcja użycia Vartojimo instrukcija
Instrucţiuni de Utilizare Інструкції з використання
Návod na použitie
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Product Description
Ketac™ Fil Plus Aplicap™ is a glass ionomer filling material in capsules.
The following colors are available: A1/bright, A2/bright-yellow, A3/yellow,
A3,5/brown, A4/yellow-brown, C2/gray, C3/gray-brown, DGO/dark-gray.
Minimally 0.14 ml of the material are dispensable from each capsule.
For details on all products mentioned below please refer to the corresponding
Instructions for Use.
+ Instructions for Use should not be discarded for the duration of product use.
Areas of Application
• Class III and V fillings
• Wedge-shaped defects
• Class I small fillings
• Primary tooth fillings
• Restorative fillings prior to crown preparation
• Fissure sealing
Precautionary Measures
3M MSDSs can be obtained from www.mmm.com or contact your local
subsidiary.
Preparation
� Remove the carious substance only, no undercuts required.
� Do not prepare thin edges since the material requires a wall thickness of

0.5 mm.
Pulp protection
� In order to prevent irritations of the dental pulp, areas close to the pulp

should be covered punctiformly with a calcium hydroxide preparation.
Conditioning
� For optimal chemical bonding to the teeth the smear layer produced in the

preparatory steps must be carefully removed by applying Ketac Conditioner
to the prepared surfaces and allowing the  substance to react for 10 sec.

� Then rinse with copious amounts of water.
� Blow the cavity dry in only 2-3 short intervals with water and oil-free air or

dab dry with cotton pellets. Do not over-dry! The cavity should be just
so dry that the surface has a matt shiny appearance. Excessive drying
can result in post-operative sensitivity after filling.

� Avoid further contamination.
Activation
� Place the Aplicap™ Activator on a sturdy  surface and insert the Aplicap

 capsule in the activator.
� Using the ball of your hands, depress the activator lever firmly and

 completely to the stop and hold it down for 2 to 4 seconds.
- Firmly and completely depressing the lever to the stop and holding it in

this position is the only way to ensure that all of the liquid is pressed
into the powder. If inadequate pressure is applied or if the lever is not
depressed completely, it is possible that too little liquid will be mixed
with the powder, increasing the viscosity and changing the product
 characteristics.

Mixing
� Mix the capsules at approx. 4,300 rpm, in a high frequency mixing device

such as CapMix™ (for 10 sec) or the RotoMix™ rotating mixer (for 8 sec).
Application
� Apply with the Aplicap™ Applier. Both the Aplicap Activator and the Aplicap

Applier are color-coded in red.
� Ensure that there is no contamination from water, saliva, etc, entering the

working area for the entire duration of application; the working area must
be kept dry.

Attention
• Avoid any lag times between the processes of activation, mixing, and

application, as the material is in the process of setting which may impair
or prevent application of the material.

• Ketac Fil Plus Aplicap sticks to metal  instruments and should be washed off
with cold water prior to setting.

Times
At an ambient temperature of 23 °C/73 °F the following times apply:

min:sec
Activation of capsule 0:02
Mixing with RotoMix 0:08
or
Mixing with high frequency mixing device such as CapMix 0:10
Processing from start of mixing 1:30
Setting from start of mixing 7:00
At ambient temperatures above 23 °C/73 °F the setting process is accelerated.
Exceeding the indicated processing time may lead to reduced bonding to
enamel and dentin.
Shorter mixing times prolong the processing and setting times, whereas longer
mixing times shorten the processing and setting times. The mixing time may
be reduced to 8-10 sec where high frequency mixing devices are used, and to
6-8 sec with the RotoMix device.
Filling protection
In the first phase of their 2-phase setting process, glass ionomers are sensitive
to moisture. Subsequently, there is the possibility of dehydration which may
be prevented by the use of vaseline and/or cotton rolls directly  after modeling.
� Apply vaseline to all exposed surfaces of the glass ionomer cement .
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Finishing
� Beginning no earlier than 7 minutes after the start of mixing, use Arkansas

stone, fine-grain diamonds, polishing discs of decreasing grain size or
silicone polishers for finishing.

� If desired, apply vaseline again for surface sealing.
Storage and Shelf-Life
Store the product at 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.
Do not use after the expiry date.
Customer Information
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the
information provided in this instruction sheet.
Warranty
3M Deutschland GmbH warrants this product will be free from defects in material
and  manufacture. 3M Deutschland GmbH MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the
 suitability of the product for user’s application. If this product is defective within
the  warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M Deutschland GmbH’s 
sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 3M Deutschland GmbH
product.
Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, 3M Deutschland GmbH will not be liable for
any loss or  damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special,
incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including
 warranty,  contract, negligence or strict liability.
Information valid as of November 2019
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Активация
� Установите активатор Aplicap™ Activator на прочную поверхность и

вставьте капсулу Aplicap в активатор.
� Возвышением большого пальца руки сильно и полностью до упора

нажмите на рычаг активатора и удерживайте его внизу в течение 
2-4 секунд.
- Сильное и полностью до упора нажатие рычага и его удержание

в этом положении необходимо для того, чтобы в порошок была
 выдавлена вся жидкость. В случае приложения недостаточного
давления или, если рычаг не нажат полностью, возможно
 недостаточное количество жидкости будет смешано с порошком,
что приведет к увеличению вязкости и изменению характеристик
изделия.

Смешивание
� Смешивайте при частоте вращения около 4300 об/мин с помощью

высокоскоростного  смесительного устройства, такого как, например,
CapMix™ (в течение 10 сек.) или роторного миксера RotoMix™ (в течение
8 сек.).

Применение
� Нанесите с помощью аппликатора Aplicap™ Applier. И активатор

 Aplicap, и аппликатор  Aplicap имеют красную цветовую кодировку.
� На протяжении всего времени нанесения обеспечьте, чтобы на

 рабочий участок не попала вода, слюна и т.п.; рабочий участок
 должен быть сухим.
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Aктивиране
� Активаторът Aplicap™ се поставя върху стабилна работна плоскост и

капсулата Aplicap се вкарва в активатора.
� С пръст натиснете силно надолу лостчето на активатора до пълно

застопоряване и го задръжте натиснато 2-4 секунди.
- Само чрез силно и цялостно натискане на лоста до застопоряване

и задържане в тази позиция течността се изстисква изцяло в
 праха. При употреба на по-малко сила или нецялостно натискане
е възможно по-малко течност да проникне в праха. В резултат
на това са възможни повишаване на вискозитета и промени в
 свойствата на продукта.

Смесване
� Капсулата се разбърква във високочестотна бъркачка с около 4300

трептения в минута, напр. CapMix™ за 10 секунди или ротационна
бъркачка RotoMix™ за 8 секунди.

Нанасяне
� Нанасяйте с апликатора Aplicap™. Активаторът Aplicap и апликаторът

Aplicap са маркирани с червено.
� По време на цялото нанасяне не допускайте всякакво 

замърсяване с вода, слюнка и др. и поддържайте суха работната
плоскост.
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Pulpavédelem
� A pulpa-irritáció megelőzése végett a pulpa közeli területeket kalcium -

hidroxid-tartalmú készítménnyel kell befedni.
Kondicionálás
� A preparáció során képződött törmelékréteget a foganyaggal történő

optimális kémiai kötés érdekében gondosan el kell távolítani. Ehhez a
Ketac Conditioner-t kell a preparált területre felvinni és hagyni, hogy hatását
10 mp-en keresztül kifejthesse.

� Végül alaposan öblítse ki vízzel.
� Víz- és olajmentes levegő két-, háromszori rövid befújásával szárítsa ki

a kavitást, vagy vattagombóccal törölgesse szárazra. Ne szárítsa túl! 
A kavitásnak csak annyira kell száraznak lennie, hogy felülete 
kissé fényesnek tűnjön. A túlszárítás a tömés utáni túlérzékenységet
eredményezheti.

� Kerülje a más anyagokkal történő érintkezést.
Aktiválás
� Az Aplicap™ aktivátort helyezze stabil munkafelületre, és az Aplicap

 kapszulát tegye be az aktivátorba.
� Tenyérpárnája segítségével az aktivátorkart ütközésig erősen és teljesen

nyomja le, és 2-4 mp-ig tartsa lenyomva.
- Csak a kar ütközésig való erőteljes és teljes lenyomásával és e

 pozícióban tartásával biztosítható, hogy a folyadék teljesen bepréselődjön
a porba. Ha nem fejt ki elégséges nyomást, vagy ha a kart nem nyomja
le  teljesen, akkor előfordulhat, hogy túl kevés folyadékot kever a porhoz,
növelve a viszkozitást és megváltoztathatva a termék tulajdonságait.

Keverés
� A kapszulákat egy nagyfrekvenciájú, kb. 4300 rezgés/perc teljesítményű

keverőberendezésben, pl. CapMix™ (10 mp-en keresztül) vagy a RotoMix™

rotációs keverőben (8 mp-ig) keverje.
Applikáció
� Az Aplicap™ Applierrel applikálja. Az Aplicap  aktivátor és az Aplicap

 applikátor (Applier) piros színnel vannak megjelölve.
� Az applikáció egész folyamata alatt a munkaterületre bejutó vízzel és

 nyállal stb. való fertőzést zárja ki, és a munkaterületet tartsa szárazon.
Figyelem!
• Az aktiválás, keverés és applikáció közötti várakozási idő feltétlenül

kerülendő, mivel a már kötésben lévő anyag megnehezíti, esetleg
meggátolhatja az  anyag applikálását.

• A Ketac Fil Plus Aplicap rátapad a fémeszközökre, ezért még megkötése
előtt hideg vízzel le kell mosni.

Időtartamok
23 °C/73 °F-os környezeti hőmérséklet mellett a következő időtartamok
alkalmazandók:

perc:mp
A kapszula aktiválása 0:02
RotoMix kapszulakeverőben történő keverés 0:08
vagy
Nagyfrekvenciájú keverőben (pl. CapMix) történő keverés 0:10
Feldolgozás a keverés kezdetétől számítva 1:30
Megkötés a keverés kezdetétől számítva 7:00
23 °C/73 °F feletti környezeti hőmérséklet mellett a megkötés felgyorsul.
Az előírt feldolgozási időtartam túllépése a fogzománchoz és a dentinhez
történő ragadás gyengüléséhez vezethet.
Rövidebb, ill. hosszabb keverési időtartam meghosszabbítja, ill. lerövidíti a
feldolgozási és a megkötési időtartamot. A keverési időtartam  nagyfrekvenciájú
keverők esetében 8-10 mp-re, RotoMix kapszulakeverő használata esetén 
6-8 mp-re csökkenthető.
Tömésvédelem
A kétfázisú megkötési folyamat első fázisában az üvegionomerek érzékenyek
a nedvességre. Ezért fennáll a dehidráció veszélye, melyet vazelin és/vagy
vattatekercsek használatával lehet kiküszöbölni, közvetlenül a  formázás 
után.
� Vigye fel a vazelint az üvegionomer cement teljes  szabad felületére.
Kidolgozás
� A kidolgozáshoz leghamarabb a keverés kezdetétől számított 7 perc

elteltével használjon fokozatosan finomodó Arkansas csiszolókövet,
finomszemcsés csiszológyémántot, polírkorongot, vagy szilikonpolírozót.

� Ha szükséges,  használjon újból vazelint a felület lezárására.
Tárolás és eltarthatóság
A termék 15-25 °C/59-77 °F-os hőmérsékleten tárolandó.
A szavatossági idő lejárta után ne használja a terméket.
Vevőinformáció
A jelen utasításban megadottaktól eltérő semmilyen egyéb információ nem
nyújtható.
Garancia
A 3M Deutschland GmbH garanciát vállal arra, hogy e termék mentes minden
anyag- és  gyártási hibától. A 3M Deutschland GmbH AZONBAN SEMMILYEN
EGYÉB  GARANCIÁT NEM NYÚJT, LEGYEN AZ VÉLELMEZETT, VAGY
SZÁLLÍTÓI  FELELŐS SÉGBŐL, VAGY AZ ADOTT ALKALMAZÁSRA VALÓ
ALKALMASSÁGBÓL FAKADÓ. Használat előtt ezért a felhasználónak meg
kell győződnie arról, hogy a termék alkalmas-e a kívánt célra. Ha e termék a
garanciális idő alatt hibásnak bizonyul, akkor a rendelkezésre álló kizárólagos
jogorvoslat és a 3M Deutschland GmbH kizárólagos kötelezettsége a
3M Deutschland GmbH termék  kijavítása, illetve  kicserélése.
A felelősség korlátozása
Ha jogszabály másként nem írja elő, a 3M Deutschland GmbH nem felel 
a termékkel  kapcsolatos semmilyen kárért vagy veszteségért, legyen az
 közvetlen,  közvetett, különleges, véletlenszerű vagy következményes, tekintet
nélkül az alkalmazott elméletre, beleértve a szavatosságot, a szerződést,
a hanyagságot, illetve a szigorúan vett felelősséget.
Az információ állapota: 2019. november

POLSKI
Opis produktu
Ketac™ Fil Plus Aplicap™ jest szkło-jonomerowym  materiałem w kapsułkach
umożliwiających bezpośrednią aplikację. Materiał dostępny jest w następujących
odcieniach: jasnym/A1; jasnożółtym/A2;  żółtym/A3; brązowym/A3,5; żółto-
brązowym/A4; szarym/C2; szaro- brązowym/C3 i ciemnoszarym/DGO.
Ilość materiału, jaką można uzyskać z jednej kapsułki wynosi 0,14 ml.
Szczegółowe informacje dotyczące produktów wymienionych w niniejszej
instrukcji zawarte są w oddzielnych instrukcjach.
+ Instrukcję użycia przechowywać przez cały czas stosowania produktu.
Wskazania
• Wypełnienia ubytków klasy III i V
• Wypełnienia ubytków klinowych
• Wypełnienia niewielkich ubytków klasy I
• Wypełnienia ubytków w zębach mlecznych
• Wypełnianie ubytków przed osadzeniem pracy protetycznej
• Uszczelnianie bruzd
Środki ostrożności
3M MSDS dostępne są na stronie internetowej www.mmm.com lub u lokalnego
przedstawiciela 3M.
Opracowanie ubytku
� Usunąć wyłącznie tkanki zmienione próchnicowo. Podcięcia retencyjne nie

są konieczne.
� Nie pozostawiać cienkich brzegów. Materiał wymaga pozostawienia ścian

o minimalnej grubości 0,5 mm.
Ochrona miazgi
� Obszary bliskie miazgi pokryć punktowo twardniejącym preparatem

zawierającym wodorotlenek wapnia.
Zastosowanie Ketac Conditioner
� Aby uzyskać optymalne, chemiczne połączenie ze szkliwem i zębiną,

usunąć powstałą w trakcie opracowania ubytku warstwę mazistą. Pokryć
powierzchnię szkliwa i zębiny materiałem Ketac Conditioner i  pozostawić
na 10 sekund.

� Następnie wypłukać dużą ilością wody.
� Osuszyć 2-3 krótkimi dmuchnięciami powietrza wolnego od oleju 

i zanieczyszczeń lub wytamponować wacikami. Nie przesuszyć!
Po osuszeniu, powierzchnia ubytku powinna być matowo błyszcząca.
Nadmierne  osuszenie może spowodować powstanie nadwrażliwości
pozabiegowej po  wypełnieniu ubytku.

� Unikać ponownego zanieczyszczenia ubytku.
Aktywacja
� Umieścić aktywator Aplicap™. na stabilnej powierzchni i wprowadzić

 kapsułkę Aplicap do aktywatora.
� Kłębami dłoni mocno, całkowicie i do oporu wcisnąć dźwigienkę aktywatora

i przytrzymywać ją przez 2 do 4 sekund.
- Tylko mocne i całkowite wciśnięcie dźwigienki (do oporu) i jej

 przytrzymanie w tej pozycji zapewnia zmieszanie całego płynu z
 proszkiem. Za słabe naciśnięcie lub niecałkowite wciśnięcie dźwigienki
(niewciśnięcie dźwigienki do oporu) może spowodować zmieszanie
z proszkiem zbyt małej ilości płynu, co zwiększa lepkość i zmienia
 właściwości produktu.

Mieszanie
� Mieszać kapsułki przy prędkości obrotowej ok. 4.300 obr/min w

 wysokoczęstotliwościowym urządzeniu mieszającym, takim jak np. mikser
rotacyjny CapMix™ (przez 10 sek.) albo RotoMix™ (przez 8 sek.).
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Aplikacja
� Zaaplikować przy użyciu aplikatora Aplicap™. Kolorem kodowym zarówno

aktywatora Aplicap, jak i aplikatora Aplicap jest kolor czerwony.
� Wykluczyć możliwość kontaminacji wodą, śliną i itd. w strefie roboczej

przez cały czas trwania aplikacji; strefa robocza musi być zawsze sucha.
Uwaga
• Unikać przerw pomiędzy aktywacją, mieszaniem i aplikacją, gdyż

rozpoczęte twardnienie materiału w kapsułce utrudni lub uniemożliwi
 jego aplikację.

• Ketac Fil Plus Aplicap mocno przylega do narzędzi metalowych. Narzędzia
wypłukać w zimnej wodzie przed stwardnieniem materiału.

Czasy stosowania
Podane poniżej czasy dotyczą temperatury pokojowej 23 °C.

min:sek
Aktywacja 0:02
Mieszanie w RotoMix 0:08
Mieszanie w mieszalniku o wysokiej częstotliwości, np. CapMix 0:10
Czas pracy (od początku mieszania) 1:30
Czas wiązania od początku mieszania 7:00
W temperaturze pomieszczenia przekraczającej 23 °C czas wiązania ulega
skróceniu. Przekroczenie czasu pracy prowadzi do utraty adhezji do szkliwa
i zębiny.
Krótsze mieszanie wydłuża, dłuższe skraca czas pracy i wiązania materiału.
W przypadku mieszalników o wysokiej częstotliwości czas mieszania można
wybrać w przedziale 8-10 sekund, a w przypadku RotoMix w przedziale 
6-8 sekund.
Ochrona wypełnienia
Szkło-jonomery wiążą w dwóch fazach. W pierwszej fazie wiązania są  wrażliwe
na wilgoć. W drugiej fazie narażone są na odwodnienie, którego można
 uniknąć nakładając wazelinę i/lub waciki bawełniane  bezpośrednio po
 wymodelowaniu  wypełnienia.
� Pokryć wazelinę wszystkie odsłonięte powierzchnie szkło-jonomeru. 
Opracowanie
� Wypełnienie opracować po upływie 7 minut od rozpoczęcia mieszania.

Do opracowania zastosować kamienie Arkansas, wiertła z drobnoziarnistym
nasypem diamentowym, krążki ścierne o zmniejszającej się wielkości
ziarna lub gumki do opracowywania.

� W razie potrzeby zastosować ponownie wazelinę na opracowaną
powierzchnię. 

Przechowywanie i użycie
Produkt przechowywać w temperaturze 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.
Nie stosować po upływie terminu przydatności.
Informacje dla klienta
Nikt nie jest upoważniony do udzielania informacji niezgodnych z informacjami
zawartymi w tej instrukcji.
Gwarancja
3M Deutschland GmbH gwarantuje, że ww. produkt pozbawiony jest wszelkich
wad  materiałowych i produkcyjnych. 3M Deutschland GmbH NIE UDZIELA
ŻADNYCH  DODATKOWYCH GWARANCJI, W TYM ŻADNYCH GWARANCJI
DOROZUMIANYCH LUB DOTYCZĄCYCH SPRZEDAŻY, LUB  PRZYDATNOŚCI
DO OKREŚLONYCH CELÓW. Każdy użytkownik ww.  produktu powinien sam
określić jego przydatność w konkretnym przypadku. 3M Deutschland GmbH
zobowiązuje się do naprawy lub wymiany produktów, które po  udowodnieniu
okażą się wadliwe w okresie gwarancyjnym.
Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności
O ile nie jest to zabronione przez prawo, 3M Deutschland GmbH nie ponosi
odpowiedzialności za szkody i straty pośrednie, bezpośrednie, zamierzone lub
przypadkowe, wynikające z użycia lub nieumiejętności użycia powyższego
produktu, bez względu na podaną przyczynę, gwarancję, umowę, zaniedbanie
lub odpowiedzialność.
Ostatnia aktualizacja: listopad 2019

ROMÂNĂ
Descrierea produsului
Ketac™ Fil Plus Aplicap™ este un ciment ionomer de sticlă disponibil în capsule.
Materialul se prezintă în următoarele nuanţe: A1/deschis, A2/galben-deschis,
A3/galben, A3,5/brun, A4/galben-brun, C2/gri, C3/gri-brun, DGO/gri-închis.
Cantitatea care se extrage din fiecare capsulă este de minim 0,14 ml.
Pentru detalii despre toate produsele menţionate mai jos vă rugăm să
consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare corespunzătoare.
+ Păstraţi instrucţiunile de utilizare ale produsului în cauză pe toată perioada

folosirii sale.
Indicaţii de utilizare
• Obturarea cavităţilor de clasa a III-a şi a V-a
• Repararea defectelor marginale
• Obturarea cavităţilor mici de clasa I
• Obturarea cavităţilor la dinţii temporari
• Refaceri de bont
• Sigilarea şanţurilor/fisurilor
Măsuri de precauţie
Fişele tehnice de securitate 3M (MSDS) sunt disponibile la adresa
www.mmm.com sau la reprezentanţa locală.
Preparare
� Îndepărtaţi strict ţesuturile dentare afectate de carie; nu este necesară

crearea de retenţii.
� Evitaţi prepararea unor margini ale cavităţilor prea subţiri; trebuie asigurată

o grosime a pereţilor cavităţii de 0,5 mm.
Protecţia pulpară
� Pentru a preveni afectarea pulpară, acoperiţi zonele situate în imediata

vecinătate a camerei pulpare cu preparate pe bază de hidroxid de calciu.
Condiţionarea
� Pentru o adeziune chimică optimă la ţesuturile dure dentare, detritusul

rămas după prepararea cavităţii trebuie îndepărtat cu atenţie prin aplicarea
pe  suprafeţele preparate a condiţionantului Ketac. Condiţionantul se lasă să
acţioneze timp de 10 sec.

� Spălaţi apoi cu mari cantităţi de apă.
� Uscaţi cavitatea prin aplicarea în 2-3 reprize scurte de apă şi aer sau 

prin  tamponare cu bulete de vată. Nu uscaţi excesiv! Cavitatea trebuie 
uscată atât cât suprafeţele să aibă un aspect mat strălucitor. Uscarea
excesivă poate duce la apariţia sensibilităţii postoperatorii după realizarea
obturaţiei.

� Evitaţi o nouă contaminare.
Activare
� Aşezaţi activatorul Aplicap™ pe o suprafaţă dură şi introduceţi capsula

 Aplicap în activator.
� Cu podul palmei, apăsaţi mânerul activatorului ferm şi complet până la

 oprire şi menţineţi-l în poziţie coborâtă timp de 2 până la 4 secunde.
- Apăsarea fermă şi completă a mânerului până la oprire şi menţinerea

în această poziţie este singura modalitate de a vă asigura că toată
 cantitatea de lichid este presată în pulbere. Dacă se aplică o presiune
 inadecvată sau mânerul nu este coborât complet, este posibil ca o
 cantitate insuficientă de lichid să fie amestecată cu pulberea, crescând
vâscozitatea şi modificând caracteristicile produsului.

Amestecare
� Amestecaţi capsulele la aprox. 4300 rpm, cu un dispozitiv pentru

 amestecare cu frecvenţă ridicată, cum este CapMix™ (timp de 10 sec) sau
cu aparatul pentru amestecare rotativă RotoMix™ (timp de 8 sec).

Aplicare
� Aplicaţi cu ajutorul aplicatorului Aplicap™. Atât activatorul Aplicap cât şi

 aplicatorul Aplicap sunt codate cromatic cu roşu.
� Asiguraţi-vă că evitaţi contaminarea prin pătrunderea de apă, salivă, etc.

în câmpul de lucru, pe toată durata aplicării; câmpul de lucru trebuie să
 rămână uscat.

Atenţie
• Evitaţi timpii de întârziere între activare, amestecare şi aplicare deoarece

dacă materialul începe să facă priză aplicarea sa va deveni dificilă sau chiar
imposibilă.

• Ketac Fil Plus Aplicap aderă de instrumentele metalice, de aceea trebuie
îndepărtat prin spălare cu apă rece înainte de a face priză.

Timpi de lucru
La o temperatură ambiantă de 23°C sunt valabili următorii timpi:

min:sec
Activarea capsulei 0:02
Amestecare cu RotoMix 0:08
sau
Amestecare cu un aparat pentru amestecare rapidă cum este CapMix 0:10
Timp de lucru de la începutul amestecării 1:30
Timp de priză de la începutul amestecării 7:00
Priza este accelerată la temperaturi de peste 23°C/73°F.
Prelungirea timpului de lucru va produce pierderea adeziunii la smalţul dentar
şi dentină.
Scurtarea timpului de amestecare va produce prelungirea timpilor de lucru şi
priză iar un timp de amestecare mai lung va produce scurtarea acestora. Timpii
de amestecare pot fi reduşi până la 8-15 sec în cazul utilizării unor  aparate de
înaltă frecvenţă şi până la 6-8 sec în cazul folosirii aparatului RotoMix.
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HRVATSKI
Opis proizvoda
Ketac™ Fil Plus Aplicap™ je staklenoionomerni materijal za ispune pakiran
u kapsulama. Dostupan je u sljedećim bojama: A1/svijetlo, A2/svijetlo-žuto,
A3/žuto, A3,5/smeđe, A4/žuto-smeđe, C2/sivo, C3/sivo-smeđe, DGO/tamno-
smeđe.
Najmanja količina koju je moguće istisnuti iz kapsule je 0,14 ml.
Za detalje o svim niže navedenim proizvodima pročitajte odgovarajuće upute
za upotrebu.
+ Upute za upotrebu sačuvajte sve dok ne potrošite proizvod.
Područja primjene
• ispuni III i V razreda
• klinasti defekti
• mali ispuni I razreda
• ispuni mliječnih zuba
• ispuni prije preparacije krunice
• pečaćenje fisura
Mjere predostrožnosti
3M MSDS se mogu pronaći na www.mmm.com ili kod vašeg dobavljača.
Preparacija
� Uklonite samo karioznu supstancu. Nije potrebna priprema kao za

amalgamski ispun.
� Ne stanjujte stijenke jer materijal zahtijeva debljinu stijenke od 0,5 mm.
Zaštita pulpe
� Kako biste spriječili iritaciju pulpe, na područja u neposrednoj blizini pulpe

točkasto nanesite malu količinu tvrdo-stvrdnjavajućeg kalcij-hidroksida.
Kondicioniranje
� Za optimalnu kemijsku adheziju na zubima potrebno je pažljivo ukloniti

razmazni sloj, koji je nastao u pripremnim koracima; nanesite Ketac
Conditioner na preparirane površine u  trajanju od 10 sekundi.

� Potom temeljito isperite velikom količinom vode.
� Osušite kavitet s 2-3 mlaza zraka iz pustera ili osušite pamučnim vaticama.

Nemojte presušiti! Kavitet treba biti suh u tolikoj mjeri da površina
izgleda  mutno sjajna. Pretjerano isušivanje zrakom iz pustera može
negativno  utjecati na adheziju ili može dovesti do postoperativne
preosjetljivosti.

� Izbjegavajte daljnju kontaminaciju.
Aktivacija
� Aplicap™ aktivatorom postavite na čvrstu podlogu te u aktivator umetnite

Aplicap kapsulu.
� Koristeći sredinu svojih dlanova, čvrsto i u potpunosti potisnite ručicu

 aktivatora prema dolje te držite u tom položaju tijekom 2 do 4 sekunde.
- Čvrstim i potpunim potiskivanjem ručice do krajnjeg položaja te držanje

u tom položaju je jedini način kojim se osigurava istiskivanje sve
 tekućine na prah. Ako se na ručicu primijeni nedovoljni pritisak, postoji
mogućnost da se premalo tekućine pomiješa s prahom, što povećava
viskoznost i mijenja značajke proizvoda.

Miješanje
� Miješajte kapsule na cca. 4300 oscilacija u minuti u uređaju za miješanje

visoke frekvencije, primjerice CapMix™ (tijekom 10 sekundi) ili u rotacijskoj
miješalici RotoMix™ (tijekom 8 sekundi).

Aplikacija
� Nanesite Aplicap™ aplikatorom. Aplicap aktivator i Aplicap aplikator označeni

su crvenom bojom.
� Osigurajte da u radnom području ne bude kontaminacije vodom, slinom i

sl. tijekom cijelog trajanja aplikacije; radno područje mora biti suho.
Upozorenje
• Duže stanke između aktivacije, miješanja i primjene se moraju izbjegavati,

jer stvrdnjavanje materijala otežava ili sprječava primjenu.
• Ketac Fil Plus Aplicap veže se na metalne instrumente i prije stvrdnjavanja

ga je potrebno isprati hladnom vodom.
Vremena obrade
Na sobnoj temperaturi od 23 °C/73 °F na raspolaganju su sljedeća vremena
obrade:

min:sek
aktivacija kapsule 0:02
miješanje u RotoMix-u 0:08
ili
miješanje u miješalici velike brzine, primjerice u CapMix-u 0:10
obrada (uključujući miješanje) 1:30
vrijeme stvrdnjavanja od početka miješanja 7:00
Vrijeme stvrdnjavanja se skraćuje na temperaturama višim od 23 °C/73 °F.
Prekoračivanje označenih vremena obrade dovodi do smanjenja adhezije na
caklini i dentinu.
Kraće vrijeme miješanja produžuje, a duže vrijeme miješanja skraćuje vrijeme
rada i stvrdnjavanja. Miješalicama velike brzine ovo se vrijeme može skratiti
na 8-10, a uređajem RotoMix na 6-8 sekundi.
Zaštita ispuna
U prvoj od dvije faze stvrdnjavanja, staklenoionomerni materijali su osjetljivi na
vlagu. Kasnije postoji mogućnost isušivanja, što se može spriječiti  upotrebom
vazelina i/ili pamučnih rola odmah nakon  oblikovanja.
� Primijenite vazelin na sve izložene površine  staklenoionomernog  cementa.
Završna obrada
� Za završnu obradu, ne započinjući prije isteka 7 minuta nakon početka

miješanja, upotrijebite Arkansas kamen, dijamante fine strukture 
i diskove za poliranje sve finije strukture ili silikonske materijale za
 poliranje.

� Ukoliko je  potrebno, ponovno primijenite vazelin za zaštitu površine.
Skladištenje i rok trajanja
Proizvod držite na temperaturi 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.
Ne koristite materijal nakon isteka roka trajanja.
Obavijesti za kupce
Nitko nije ovlašten davati informacije koje odstupaju od informacija sadržanih
u ovim uputama.
Garancija
3M Deutschland GmbH jamči da će ovaj proizvod biti bez grešaka u materijalu
i izvedbi. 3M Deutschland GmbH NE DAJE NIKAKVA DRUGA JAMSTVA,
UKLJUČUJUĆI SVA  PODRAZUMIJEVANA JAMSTVA KAO I SVA JAMSTVA
KOJA SE ODNOSE NA MOGUĆNOSTI PRODAJE ILI PRIMJERNOST
ODREĐENOJ NAMJENI. Korisnik mora sam prosuditi je li proizvod primjeren
određenoj namjeni. Ako se u jamstvenom roku na proizvodu utvrdi greška,
 vaše će isključivo pravo, a jedina obaveza kompanije 3M Deutschland GmbH
biti da proizvod popravi ili ga zamijeni.
Ograničenje odgovornosti
Osim u slučajevima gdje je to zakonom zabranjeno, 3M Deutschland GmbH
neće biti  odgovoran ni za kakav izravan, neizravan, poseban, slučajan ili
 posljedičan gubitak ili štetu, prouzročen tim proizvodom, neovisno o pravnoj
podlozi  zahtjeva, uključujući jamstvo, ugovor, nemar i striktnu odgovornost.
Nositelj upisa: Clinres Farmacija d.o.o., Srebrnjak 61, 10000 Zagreb, 
Hrvatska
Upute od studenog 2019.

MAGYAR
Termékismertető
A Ketac™ Fil Plus Aplicap™ üvegionomer tömőanyag kapszulás kiszerelésben.
A termék a következő színekben kapható: A1/fényes, A2/világossárga,
A3/sárga, A3,5/barna, A4/sárgásbarna, C2/szürke, C3/szürkésbarna,
DGO/sötétszürke.
Az egy kapszulában lévő felhasználható mennyiség legalább 0,14 ml.
Az alábbiakban említett termékek alkalmazásához lásd a megfelelő használati
utasítást.
+ A használati utasítást a termék felhasználási ideje alatt ne dobja el.
Alkalmazási területek
• III és V osztályú tömések
• Ék alakú hiányok pótlása
• I osztályú kisebb tömések
• Tejfog-tömések
• Restaurációs tömések korona-preparáció előtt
• Barázdazárás
Elővigyázatossági intézkedések
3M biztonsági adatlapok a www.mmm.com oldalon vagy az Ön helyi
kirendeltségén kaphatók.
Preparáció
� Távolítsa el a karieszes foganyagot, alámenős részek kialakítása nem

szükséges.
� A vékony szélek preparálása kerülendő, mivel az anyag  falvastagságának

0,5 mm-nek kell lennie.
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Protecţia obturaţiei
În timpul primei faze din cele două faze de priză, cimentul ionomer de sticlă
este sensibil la umiditate. Ulterior se poate produce o deshidratare ce poate fi
evitată prin aplicarea vaselinei şi/sau a rulourilor de bumbac imediat după
 modelare.
� Aplicaţi vaselină pe toată suprafaţa obturaţiei din  ciment ionomer de sticlă.
Finisarea
� Finisarea obturaţiei se face cu pietre de Arkansas, pietre dentare diamantate,

discuri abrazive cu granulaţie din ce în ce mai fină sau cu gume de lustruit
din silicon, nu mai devreme de 7 minute de la începutul amestecării.

� Dacă este  necesar, aplicaţi din nou vaselină pentru sigilarea  suprafeţei
cimentului ionomer de sticlă.

Condiţii de păstrare şi valabilitate
Păstraţi produsul la 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Nu folosiţi produsul după data de expirare înscrisă pe ambalaj.
Informaţii pentru clienţi
Nici o persoană nu este autorizată să ofere alte informaţii decât cele furnizate
în prezentele instrucţiuni.
Garanţie
3M Deutschland GmbH garantează faptul că acest produs nu are defecţiuni în
material sau de fabricaţie. 3M Deutschland GmbH NU MAI OFERĂ NICI O
 ALTĂ GARANŢIE, INCLUSIV GARANŢII IMPLICITE REFERITOARE LA
 VANDABILITATE SAU UTILITATE ÎNTR-UN ANUMIT SCOP. Utilizatorul este
cel care stabileşte cât de potrivit este produsul pentru a fi folosit. Dacă acest
produs prezintă defecte pe perioada de garanţie, singura dvs. soluţie şi unica
obligaţie a companiei 3M Deutschland GmbH este aceea de a repara sau de
a înlocui produsul 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Limitarea responsabilităţilor
Cu excepţia condiţiilor prevăzute de lege, 3M Deutschland GmbH nu este
 responsabil pentru nici o pierdere sau deteriorare rezultând din utilizarea
 directă, indirectă, specială, ocazională sau secundară a acestui produs,
 indiferent de  circumstanţele invocate incluzând garanţia, contractul, neglijenţa
sau  responsabilitatea strictă.
Informaţii valabile din noiembrie 2019

SLOVENSKY
Popis výrobku
Ketac™ Fil Plus Aplicap™ je skloionomérový výplňový  materiál v kapsliach.
K dispozícii sú nasledovné odtiene: A1/svetlá,  A2/svetložltá, A3/žltá,
A3,5/hnedá, A4/žltohnedá, C2/šedá, C3/šedohnedá, DGO/tmavošedá.
Minimálne množstvo použiteľné z jednej kapsle je 0.14 ml.
Všetky detaily k nižšie spomenutým výrobkom hľadajte v príslušných
návodoch na použitie.
+ Tento Návod na použitie by nemal byť zničený po dobu používania

výrobku.
Použitie
• Výplne III. a V. triedy
• Klinovité defekty
• Malé výplne I. triedy
• Výplne dočasných zubov
• Dobudovanie pilierov pred preparáciou
• Pečatenie fisúr
Preventívne opatrenia
Bezpečnostné formuláre 3M možno získať na www.mmm.com alebo od
 lokálneho predajcu.
Preparácia
� Odstráňte iba kariézny materiál, vytvorenie podbiehavých miest nie je 

nutné.
� Vyhnite sa vytvoreniu tenkých okrajov, potrebná hrúbka materiálu je 0.5 mm.
Ochrana drene
� Ako prevenciu podráždenia drene, v miestach blízkosti drene bodovite

prekryte kalcium-hydroxidovým prípravkom.
Kondiciovanie
� Pre optimálnu chemickú väzbu na zub treba povrch zbaviť preparačnej

vrstvy (smear layer) nanesením Ketac Conditioner ktorý ponechajte pôsobiť
10 sek.

� Vypláchnite dostatočným množstvom vody.
� Vysušte kavitu vzduchom bez vody a oleja vyfúknutím v 2-3 krátkych

intervaloch alebo vatou. Nepresušte! Po správnom vysušení má mať
kavita matne svetlý vzhľad. Nadmerné vysušenie môže spôsobiť citlivosť
po  zhotovení výplne.

� Zabráňte následnej kontaminácii povrchu.
Aktivácia
� Aplicap™ aktivátor postavte na stabilnú pracovnú plochu a do aktivátora

vložte kapsulu Aplicap.
� Páčku aktívátora dlaňou silno a úplne zatlačte až na doraz a zatlačenú

 podržte po dobu 2 – 4 sekundy.
- Len pri silnom a úplnom stlačení tejto páčky nadol a podržaním v tejto

polohe sa zabezpečí, že sa do prášku vytlačí dostatočné množstvo
 kvapaliny. V prípade vynaloženia nedostatočnej sily alebo pri
 nedostatočnom zatlačení nadol sa môže stať, že sa do prášku nedostane
dostatočné množstvo kvapaliny. V dôsledku toho môže dôjsť ku zvýšeniu
viskozity a zmenám vlastností produktu.

Miešanie
� Kapsulu miešajte vo vysokofrekvenčnom miešacom prístroji s cca 

4300 kmitov/minútu, napr. CapMix™ po dobu 10 sekúnd alebo v rotačnej
 miešačke RotoMix™ po dobu 8 sekúnd.

Aplikácia
� Aplikujte pomocou Aplicap™ aplikátora. Aplicap aktivátor a Aplicap aplikátor

sú označené červenou.
� Dôsledne zabráňte v priebehu celej aplikácie kontaminácii vodou alebo

 slinami a pod. a pracovné pole udržiavajte suché.
Pozor
• Vyvarujte sa prestojov pri procesoch aktivácie, zmiešavania a aplikácie.

Proces tuhnutia môže negatívne ovplyvniť až znemožniť aplikáciu materiálu.
• Ketac Fil Plus Aplicap adheruje ku kovovým inštrumentom a preto je treba

ho odstrániť studenou vodou skôr ako stuhne
Časy
Časy sa vzťahujú na okolitú teplotu 23 °C/73 °F:

min.:sek.
Aktivácia kapsle 0:02
Zmiešavanie RotoMix-om 0:08
alebo
Zmiešavanie vysokofrekvenčným prístrojom ako napr. CapMix 0:10
Spracovanie od počiatku zmiešavania 1:30
Tuhnutie od počiatku zmiešavania 7:00
Pri vyššej okolitej teplote ako 23 °C/73 °F proces tuhnutia je urýchlený.
Prekročenie doby spracovania vedie k zníženej väzobnej sile k dentínu 
a sklovine.
Kratšia doba zmiešavania predlžuje dobu spracovania a tuhnutia, dlhšia 
doba zmiešavania skracuje dobu spracovania a tuhnutia. Doba zmiešavania
môže byť zredukovaná na 8-10 sek. pri vysokofrekvenčných miešačkách
a na 6-8 sek. pri použití prístroja RotoMix.
Ochrana výplne
V prvej fáze 2-fázového procesu tuhnutia sú skloionoméry citlivé na vlhkosť.
Vzhľadom na možnosť následnej dehydratácie, odporúča sa použitie vazelíny
a/alebo vatových valčekov bezprostredne po modelácii.
� Naneste vazelínu na všetky exponované plochy skloionoméru.
Leštenie
� Začnite najskôr o 7 min. po počiatku zmiešavania, používajte arkansaský

kameň, jemnozrnné diamanty, leštiace disky so zmenšujúcou sa zrnitosťou
alebo silikónové leštiace kalíšky.

� V prípade potreby opäť naneste vazelínu ako sealer.
Skladovanie a trvanlivosť
Skladujte pri teplote 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.
Nepoužívajte po uplynutí doby expirácie.
Užívateľské informácie
Žiadna osoba nie je oprávnená podávať informácie odlišné od informácií
podaných v tomto návode.
Záruka
3M Deutschland GmbH zaručuje výrobok bez defektov materiálu a výrobných
chýb. 3M Deutschland GmbH NEDÁVA ŽIADNE INÉ ZÁRUKY VRÁTANE
AKÝCHKOĽVEK NAVRHNUTÝCH ZÁRUK NA PREDAJNOSŤ ALEBO
VHODNOSŤ PRE  URČITÝ ÚČEL. Spotrebiteľ je zodpovedný za vymedzenie
vhodnosti produktu pre použitie. Ak sa objaví poškodenie prístroja v rozmedzí
záručnej lehoty,  jediné riešenie a povinnosť 3M Deutschland GmbH je produkt
3M Deutschland GmbH opraviť alebo  vymeniť.
Vymedzenie zodpovednosti
Pokiaľ zákon neurčí inak, 3M Deutschland GmbH nie je zodpovedná za
 akékoľvek straty alebo poškodenia vychádzajúce z tohto produktu, či priame,
nepriame,  špeciálne, náhodné, alebo následné, bez ohľadu na predkladanú
verziu,  vrátane záruky, zmluvy, nedbalosti alebo presne vymedzenej
 zodpovednosti.

Informácia platná od novémbra 2019
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SEITE 2 - 519 x 420 mm - 44000768604/04 - SCHWARZ - 20-032 (kn)

SLOVENŠČINA
Opis proizvoda
Ketac™ Fil Plus Aplicap™ je glasionomerni  restavracijski material pakiran v
 kapsulah. Na razpolago je v naslednjih  barvah: A1/svetla, A2/svetlo rumena,
A3/rumena, A3,5/rjava, A4/rumeno  rjava, C2/siva, C3/sivo rjava, DGO/temno
siva.
Minimalna količina materiala, ki jo lahko iztisnete iz ene kapsule je 0,14 ml.
Za podrobnejše informacije o materialih navedenih v besedilu glejte tem
materialom priložena navodila za uporabo.
+ Navodil za uporabo v času uporabe proizvoda ne zavrzite.
Področja uporabe
• Plombe III in V razreda
• Klinasti defekti
• Majhne plombe I razreda
• Plombe na mlečnih zobeh
• Restavracije pred začetkom preparacije za prevleko
• Zalivanje fisur
Previdnostni ukrepi
Varnostni listi 3M se dobijo pod www.mmm.com ali pri vaši lokalni  podružnici.
Priprava
� Odstranite le kariozne mase; spodrezovanje sten ni potrebno.
� Material zahteva minimalno debelino stene 0,5 mm, zato ne delajte tankih

sten.
Zaščita pulpe
� Iritacijo pulpe boste preprečili, če področja v njeni bližini natančno prekrijete

s preparatom kalcijevega hidroksida.
Kondicioniranje
� Za dosego optimalne kemične vezave materiala na zob, je potrebno opilke

(smear layer), ki nastanejo pri preparaciji zoba, previdno odstraniti s Ketac
Conditioner-jem. Ketac Conditioner nanesite na spreparirane površine in
pustite naj učinkuje 10 sekund.

� Nato sperite z obilo vode.
� Kaviteto posušite s pusterjem, tako da le 2-3 krat spihate z zrakom brez

primesi vode ali olj ali pa jo enostavno posušite z vatno kroglico. Ne
 presušite! Kaviteta naj bo toliko suha, da bo površina videti matirana.
Prekomerno sušenje se lahko kaže kot postoperativna preobčutljivost.

� Izogibajte se kasnejši kontaminaciji površine.
Aktivacija
� Postavite Aplicap™ aktivator na stabilno površino in vstavite Aplicap kapsulo

v aktivator.
� Z blazinico na dlani aktivator trdno in do konca potisnite navzdol do

 končnega položaja in ga držite pritisnjenega 2 do 4 sekunde.
- Samo če ročico trdno in do konca potisnete navzdol do končnega polo-

žaja in jo tako pridržite, bo tudi res zagotovljeno, da se tekočina v celoti
iztisne na prah. Če ročice ne pritiskate dovolj močno ali dovolj  daleč, se
lahko zgodi, da se bo prah pomešal s premalo tekočine, tako pa se bo
povečala viskoznost materiala in se bodo njegove lastnosti spremenile.

Mešanje
� Kapsule mešajte s približno 4300 nihaji na minuto v visoko frekvenčnem

mešalcu kot na primer CapMix™ (10 sekund) ali rotacijski mešalec RotoMix™

(8 sekund).
Nanašanje
� Nanašajte z Aplicap™ aplikatorjem. Aplicap  aktivator in Aplicap aplikator sta

oba označena z rdečo barvo.
� Preprečite kontanimacijo z vodo, slino itd., ki bi prodrla na delovno območje

med postopkom nanašanja: delovno območje mora biti ves čas suho.
Pozor
• Vedno poskušajte preprečiti nepotrebno zamujanje (čakanje) med aktivacijo,

mešanjem in nanašanjem, ker se bo proces strjevanja začel in potem bo
nanašanje oteženo ali celo nemogoče.

• Ketac Fil Plus Aplicap se lepi na kovinske instrumente. Zato jih je potrebno,
še preden se ostanki strdijo, očistiti z mrzlo vodo.

Časi
Naslednji časi veljajo pri temperaturi zraka 23 °C/73 °F:

min:sec
Aktivacija 0:02
Mešanje v RotoMix-u 0:08
ali
Mešanje v visoko frekvenčnem mešalcu; na primer CapMix 0:10
Delovni čas od začetka mešanja 1:30
Čas strjevanja od začetka mešanja 7:00
Čas strjevanja se pri temperaturah nad 23°C/73°F skrajša.
Spremembe časov strjevanja bodo negativno vplivale na adhezijo materiala
na sklenino in dentin.
Krajši časi mešanja bodo podaljšali, daljši pa skrajšali delovni in strjevalni čas.
Mešalni čas je lahko od 8 do 10 sekund pri mešanju v visoko frekvenčnih
 mešalcih ter od 6 do 8 sekund pri mešanju v RotoMix-u.
Zaščita plombe
V prvi fazi dvofaznega procesa strjevanja so glasionomerni cementi občutljivi
na vlago. V drugi fazi pa obstaja nevarnost dehidracije, ki pa jo lahko
preprečite, če plombo takoj po obdelavi zaščitite z vazelinom in/ali zvitki vate.
� Vazelin nanesite na vse izpostavljene površine glasionomernega  cementa.
Obdelava
� Plombo začnite obdelovati ne prej kot po 7 minutah po začetku mešanja.

Obdelujte z različnimi Arkansas kamni, diski, gladilniki in polirniki vedno
manjše grobosti ali polirnimi gumicami.

� Po želji, lahko vazelin ponovno nanesete (da zalijete površino).
Shranjevanje in rok uporabe
Proizvod shranjujte pri temperaturah 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.
Ne uporabljajte po preteku roka uporabe.
Informacije za kupca
Nobena oseba nima pooblastila za posredovanje kakršnihkoli informacij,
ki odstopajo od informacij v tem navodilu.
Garancija
3M Deutschland GmbH jamči, da bo ta izdelek brez napak v materialu in
 izdelavi. 3M Deutschland GmbH NE DAJE NOBENIH DRUGIH JAMSTEV,
VKLJUČNO Z NAZNAČENIMI JAMSTVI ALI JAMSTVI ZA PRODAJO ALI
PRIMERNOST ZA DOLOČEN  NAMEN. Uporabnik mora sam presoditi, 
ali je proizvod primeren za določeno uporabo. Če se ta izdelek pokvari 
v garancijskem obdobju, bo vaša izključna odškodnina in obveznost družbe
3M Deutschland GmbH, da popravi ali zamenja svoj  izdelek.
Omejitev odgovornosti
Če to ni prepovedano z zakonom, družba 3M Deutschland GmbH ne bo
 odgovorna za  kakršnokoli izgubo ali škodo, izhajajočo iz tega izdelka, ne glede
na to, ali je posredna, neposredna, posebna, naključna ali posledična, ne glede
na  pravno podlago zahtevka, vključno z garancijo, pogodbo, malomarnostjo
ali striktno odgovornostjo.
Datum informacije november 2019

ČESKY
Popis výrobku
Ketac™ Fil Plus Aplicap™ je skloionomerní  výplňový materiál v kapslích. 
K dispozici jsou následující barvy: A1/světlá, A2/světle žlutá, A3/žlutá,
A3,5/hnědá, A4/žlutohnědá, C2/šedá,  C3/šedohnědá, DGO/tmavě šedá.
Z každé kapsle lze vytlačit min. 0,14 ml materiálu.
Bližší údaje o všech produktech, které jsou zmíněny níže, naleznete v přísluš-
ném návodu k použití.
+ Návod k použití nevyhazujte během celé doby používání výrobku.
Oblasti použití
• Výplně III. a V. třídy
• Klínové defekty
• Malé výplně I. třídy
• Výplně mléčných zubů
• Opravné výplně před preparací na korunky
• Pečetění fisur
Bezpečnostní opatření
3M MSDS obdržíte na internetové adrese www.mmm.com nebo se spojte
s místní pobočkou.
Preparace
� Odstraňte pouze kariézní substanci, podsekřiviny nejsou nutné.
� Nepreparujte slabé okraje, neboť materiál vyžaduje tloušťku stěny 0,5 mm.
Ochrana dřeně
� Aby se zabránilo podráždění pulpy, je nutno místa v blízkosti pulpy zakrýt

kalciumhydroxidovým preparátem.
Kondicionování
� Pro optimální chemickou vazbu k zubům je nutno vrstvu smear layer,  která

vznikla při preparaci, důkladně odstranit použitím produktu Ketac Conditio-
ner. Ten naneste na preparované plochy a nechte 10 vteřin  působit.

� Pak opláchněte větším množstvím vody.
� Vyfoukejte kavitu pouze ve 2-3 krátkých intervalech vodou a vzduchem

bez oleje nebo vysušte bodově vatovými peletkami. Nepřesušte! 
Kavita by měla být tak suchá, aby měl povrch matně lesklý vzhled.
Přílišné vysušování může vyústit v pooperační podráždění po provedení
výplně.

� Zabraňte dalšímu znečištění.
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Aktivace
� Postavte přístroj Aplicap™ aktivátor na stabilní pracovní plochu a vložte

kapsli Aplicap do aktivátoru.
� Stiskněte silně dlaní páčku aktivátoru úplně až k zarážce a držte ji 

2-4 sekundy stisknutou.
- Pouze silným a úplným stisknutím páčky až k zarážce a přidržení v této

pozici se kapalina úplně vytlačí do prášku. Při příliš malé síle nebo
 nedostatečném stlačení se případně dostane příliš málo kapaliny do
prášku. Tím by mohlo dojít ke zvýšení viskozity a změně vlastností
 produktu.

Míchání
� Kapsli promíchejte ve vysokofrekvenčním míchacím přístroji se 

4300 kmitočty/minutu, např. v přístroji CapMix™ 10 sekund nebo v rotačním
 míchacím přístroji RotoMix™ 8 sekund.

Aplikace
� Aplikujte pomocí Aplicap™ aplikátor. Aplicap aktivátor a Aplicap aplikátor

jsou červeně označené.
� Během celé aplikace zabraňte jakékoli kontaminaci vodou a slinami 

a udržujte pracovní oblast v suchu.
Pozor!
• V žádném případě nesmí dojít k prodlení mezi aktivací, mícháním a aplikací,

protože začínající tvrdnutí materiálu by ztížilo nebo dokonce znemožnilo
 jeho aplikaci.

• Ketac Fil Plus Aplicap pevně přilně ke kovovým nástrojům, proto je nutno
ho opláchnout studenou vodou než ztvrdne.

Doby
Následující doby platí při teplotě v místnosti 23 °C:

min:s
aktivace kapsle 0:02
míchání v RotoMixu 0:08
nebo
míchání vysokofrekvenčním míchačkou jako je CapMix 0:10
zpracování od zahájení míchání 1:30
tuhnutí od zahájení míchání 7:00
Teploty nad 23 °C urychlují tuhnutí.
Překročení doby zpracování může vést ke snížené přilnavosti ke sklovině
a dentinu.
Kratší doba míchání prodlouží dobu zpracování a tuhnutí, zatímco delší do-
ba míchání je zkrátí. Ve vysokofrekvenční míchačce je možno zvolit doby mí-
chání od 8 do 10 vteřin a v RotoMixu od 6 do 8 vteřin.
Ochrana výplně
Skloionomery procházejí dvěma fázemi tvrdnutí. V první fázi tohoto
dvoufázového tuhnoucího procesu reagují na vlhkost. Proto existuje  nebezpečí
dehydratace, kterému je možno předejít použitím vazelíny a/nebo vatových
tampónů.
� Okamžitě po modelaci aplikujte vazelínu na všechny odkryté plochy

 skloionomerního cementu.
Konečná úprava
� S konečnou úpravou nezačínejte dříve než 7 minut po zahájení míchání,

použijte k ní Arkansaský kámen, jemnozrnné diamanty, leštící disky se
zmenšenou velikostí zrna nebo silikonovou leštičku.

� Pokud je to vhodné,  aplikujte vazelínu znovu pro zapečetění povrchu.
Skladování a použitelnost
Uskladňujte výrobek při teplotě 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.
Nepoužívejte po uplynutí data expirace.
Informace pro uživatele
Žádná osoba nebyla pověřena k tomu, aby poskytovala jakékoli informace
 lišící se od těch, které jsou uvedeny na tomto příbalovém letáku.
Záruka
3M Deutschland GmbH zaručuje, že tento výrobek nemá materiálové ani
 výrobní vady. 3M Deutschland GmbH NEPOSKYTUJE ŽÁDNÉ DALŠÍ
 ZÁRUKY VČETNĚ IMPLIKOVANÉ ZÁRUKY VYSTAVENÉ ZA ÚČELEM
 PRODEJNOSTI ČI VHODNOSTI KE ZVLÁŠTNÍMU ÚČELU. Uživatel je
 odpovědný za určení vhodnosti výrobku pro daný úkon. Jestliže se u tohoto
výrobku objeví závada během záruční  doby, bude Vaším výlučným právem
právo na opravu nebo výměnu tohoto  výrobku 3M Deutschland GmbH, což
bude jedinou povinností firmy 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Omezení odpovědnosti
Kromě případů stanovených zákonem nebude firma 3M Deutschland GmbH
odpovědná za jakoukoli ztrátu či poškození tohoto produktu, ať již přímou,
 nepřímou, zvláštní, náhodnou či následnou, bez ohledu na doložené tvrzení,
včetně  záruky, smlouvy, nedbalosti či přímé odpovědnosti.
Stav informací listopad 2019

TÜRKÇE
Ürün Tanımı
Ketac™ Fil Plus Aplicap™, kapsül içerisinde  sunulan cam iyonomer bir 
dolgu materyalidir. Sunulan renkler: A1/parlak, A2/parlak-sarı, A3/sarı,
A3,5/kahverengi, A4/sarı-kahverengi, C2/gri,  C3/gri-kahverengi, 
DGO/koyu-gri.
Her kapsülden bir defada kullanılacak miktar en az 0,14 mililitredir.
Aşağıda adı geçen tüm ürünlerin detaylı bilgileri için ilgili ürünün kullanma
talimatlarına başvurun.

+ Kullanma talimatları, ürün kullanıldığı sürece saklanmalıdır.
Uygulama Alanları
• Sınıf III ve V dolgular
• Kama şeklinde defektler
• Küçük sınıf I dolgular
• Süt dişi dolguları
• Kuron hazırlama öncesinde restoratif dolgular
• Fissür örtücü
Güvenlik Önlemleri
3M Materyal Güvenlik Bilgi Formları, www.mmm.com adresinden veya
 ülkenizdeki yerel temsilcimizden temin edilebilir.
Hazırlık
� Dişin sadece çürümüş kısmını temizleyin, andırkat hazırlamak gerekmez.
� Kavite kenarları çok ince bitirilmemelidir. Materyalin etkili olması için

0,5 mm’lik duvar kalınlığı sağlanmalıdır.
Pulpa Koruma
� Pulpa iritasyonunu önlemek için pulpaya yakın bölgelere sert donan bir

kalsiyum hidroksit preparatını basınç uygulamadan yerleştirin.
Hazırlama
� Dişe kimyasal bağlanmanın en iyi şekilde gerçekleşmesi için kavite

 hazırlama aşamasında meydana gelen smear tabakası, yüzeye Ketac
Conditioner sürülerek kaldırılmalıdır. Materyalin reaksiyona  girmesi için
10 saniye bekleyin.

� Sonra diş bol su ile yıkanmalıdır.
� Kaviteyi, 2-3 kez kısa aralıklarla su ve yağdan arındırılmış hava sıkarak

veya pamuk kullanarak hafifçe kurutun. Aşırı kurutmayın! Kavite yarı
mat görünümde olacak kadar kurutulmalıdır. Fazla kurutma, dolgudan
sonra aşırı hassasiyete neden olabilir.

� Kavitenin tekrar kontamine olmasını önleyin.
Aktivasyon
� Aplicap™ aktivatörü (Activator) sağlam bir çalışma zemininin üzerine

 koyunuz ve Aplicap kapsülünü aktivatöre yerleştiriniz.
� Aktivatör kolunu avucunuzun iç kısmıyla sertçe aşağı bastırarak kolun son

pozisyona gelmesini sağlayınız ve 2-4 saniye boyunca basılı tutunuz.
- Tozun tamamı likide eklenebilmesi sadece kolun sıkıca ve tamamen

aşağı bastırılarak son pozisyonuna getirilmesi ve bu pozisyonda
 tutulmasıyla mümkündür. Yeterince basınç uygulanmaması veya kolun
 tümüyle aşağı bastırılmaması durumunda yeterli miktarda sıvı toza
eklenmeyebilir. Bu da viskozitenin artmasına veya ürün özelliklerinin
 istenmeyen şekilde değişmesine neden olabilir.

Karıştırma
� Kapsülleri, örn. CapMix™ gibi, yaklaşık 4.300 rpm ile dönen yüksek

 frekanslı bir karıştırma cihazında 10 saniye boyunca veya RotoMix™ rotatif
karıştırıcıda 8 saniye boyunca karıştırınız.

Uygulama
� Aplicap™ Applier’i kullanarak uygulayınız. Aplicap Aktivatör (Activator) ile

Aplicap Applier’in her ikisi de kırmızı renk ile işaretlendirilmiştir.
� Tüm uygulama işlemi sırasında çalışma bölgesi su, tükürük vs. benzeri

kontaminasyonlara karşı korunmalıdır; çalışma bölgesi kuru tutulmalıdır.
Dikkat
• Aktivasyon, karıştırma ve uygulama işlemleri süresince kesinlikle ara

verilmemelidir. Aksi takdirde materyal donmaya başlar ve materyalin
kapsülden çıkması zorlaşır, hatta olanaksızlaşır.

• Ketac Fil Plus Aplicap metal aletlere yapışabileceğinden bu aletler donma
süreci başlamadan önce soğuk su ile yıkanmalıdır.

Süreler
Aşağıda belirtilen süreler 23°C/73°F ısı ortamında geçerlidir:

dak:san
Aktivasyon 0:02
RotoMix ile karıştırma 0:08
veya
Yüksek frekanslı karıştırıcıda, ör: CapMix’de karıştırma 0:10
Karıştırma başlangıcından itibaren çalışma 1:30
Karıştırma başlangıcından itibaren donma 7:00
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23°C/73°F üzerindeki ısı ortamında donma hızlanır.
Çalışma süresinin uzaması mine ve dentine bağlanmayı azaltacaktır.
Karıştırma süresinin kısa tutulması çalışma ve donma süresini uzatır, uzun
tutulması ise kısaltır. Karıştırma süreleri yüksek frekanslı karıştırıcılarda 
8-10 saniye arasında, RotoMix ile karıştırmada ise 6-8 saniye arasında
ayarlanmalıdır.

Dolgu Koruma
Cam iyonomerler iki aşamada donarlar ve donmanın ilk aşamasında
nemden etkilenirler. Bu işlem sonrasında oluşabilecek kuruma, konturların
verilmesinden hemen sonra vazelinin ve/veya pamuk ruloların uygulanması
ile  engellenebilir.
� Vazelin tüm cam iyonomer siman yüzeylere uygulanmalıdır.

Bitirme
� Bitirme işlemi için silikon parlatıcılar veya gren boyu gittikçe incelen

Arkansas taşı, ince grenli elmaslar, aşındırıcı diskler kullanılmalıdır.
Parlatma işlemi, karıştırma işleminin başlangıcından itibaren en erken
7 dakika sonra yapılmalıdır.

� İstek üzerine, vazelin yüzeye geri sürülebilir.

Saklama ve Raf Ömrü
Ürünü 15-25°C/59-77°F ısı aralığındaki ortamlarda saklayın.
Son kullanma tarihi bitiminden sonra kullanmayın.

Müşteri Bilgisi
Hiç kimse bu kullanım bilgilerinde verilenlerden farklı herhangi bir bilgi
vermeye yetkili değildir.

Garanti
3M Deutschland GmbH, bu ürünün üretim sürecinden ve kullanılan
 malzemelerden  kaynaklanan kusurları olmadığını garanti eder. 3M Deutsch -
land GmbH, ÜRÜNÜN  BELİRTİLEN AMACI DIŞINDA KULLANILABİLİRLİĞİ
VEYA SATILABİLİ RLİĞİ KONULARINDA HİÇBİR GARANTİDE BULUNMAZ.
Bu ürünün, kendi  uygulama amacına uygunluğunu belirlemek kullanıcının
 sorumluluğundadır. Eğer bu ürün garanti süresi içerisinde bozuk çıkarsa,
3M Deutschland GmbH’nin tek  sorumluluğu 3M Deutschland GmbH ürününü
onarmak veya değiştirmek olacaktır.

Sınırlı Sorumluluk
Yasalar tarafından engellenmediği sürece, 3M Deutschland GmbH bu ürünün
kullanımından doğabilecek doğrudan, dolaylı, özel durum, tesadüfi veya nihai
kayıp veya  zarardan istinadı, garanti, kontrat, ihmal veya salt sorumluluk da
dahil olmak üzere her ne olursa olsun sorumlu olmayacaktır.

Bilginin güncelliği: Kasım 2019

EESTI
Toote kirjeldus
Ketac™ Fil Plus Aplicap™ on klaasionomeerne  täidismaterjal kapslites. Materjalil
on järgnevad värvitoonid: A1/hele,  A2/helekollane, A3/kollane, A3,5/pruun,
A4/kollakaspruun, C2/hall,  C3/hallikaspruun, DGO/tumehall.
Minimaalne materjali väljutatav kogus  kapslist on vähemalt 0,14 ml.
Allpool mainitud toodete puhul tutvu palun nende kasutusjuhendiga.
+ Kasutusjuhend tuleb alles hoida toote kasutamise lõpuni.

Näidustused
• III ja V klassi täidised
• Kiiludefektid
• I klassi täidised
• Piimahammaste täidised
• Hamba ülesehitused enne krooni preparatsiooni
• Silandina

Ettevaatusabinõud
3M ohutuskaardid on saadaval aadressil www.mmm.com või kohalikus
 esinduses.

Preparatsioon
� Eemalda ainult karioosne kude, s. t. säästev preparatsioon (enese alla

minevaid pindasid pole vaja prepareerida).
� Materjalile on küllaldane 0,5 mm seinapaksus.

Pulbi kaitse
� Pulbi ärritusnähtude vältimiseks kata pulbilähedane pind õrnalt tupsutades

kaltsiumhüdroksiidiga.

Eeltöötlus
� Eemalda korralikult prepareerimisel tekkinud preparatsioonijäägid, et tekiks

optimaalne keemiline side. Selleks aseta Ketac  Conditioner prepareeritud
pindadele ja lase toimida 10 sekundit.

� Seejärel loputa rohke veega.
� Kuivata kaviteeti 2-3 lühida vee ja õlivaba õhujoaga või tupsuta kuivaks

vatikuulikestega. Hoidu ülekuivatamisest! Kaviteet peab olema just nii
kuiv, et kaviteedi pind on siidja läikega. Ülemäärane kuivatamine võib
põhjustada pärast täidise asetamist post operatiivset tundlikkust.

� Väldi edasist kontaminatsiooni.

Aktiveerimine
� Aseta Aplicap™ aktivaator stabiilsele  tööpinnale ja paigalda Aplicap kapsel

aktivaatorisse.
� Vajuta aktivaatori kang kämbla sisepinnaga tugevalt ja täiesti lõpuni alla ja

hoia seda nii 2-4 sekundit.
- Vaid kangi tugeva ja täiesti lõpuni allavajutamise ning selles asendis

 hoidmise korral surutakse kogu vedelik pulbrisse. Liiga vähese jõu
 rakendamisel või kangi mittetäielikul allavajutamisel võib pulbrisse
 sattuda liiga vähe vedelikku. Seetõttu võib viskoossus suureneda ja
 toote omadused võivad muutada.

Segamine
� Segamiseks kasuta kas kõrgsageduslikku kapslisegajat (ca. 4300 pööret/min)

nagu näiteks CapMix™ 10 sek või roteerivat kapslisegajat RotoMix™ 8 sek.

Aplitseerimine
� Aplitseeri Aplicap™ kapslipüstoliga. Aplicap aktivaator ja kapslipüstol on

märgistatud punasega.
� Väldi kogu aplitseerimise ajal mistahes kontaminatsiooni vee ja süljega etc.

ja hoia tööala kuivana.
Tähelepanu
• Hoidu ooteaegadest aktiveerimise, segamise ja paigalduse vahel, kuna

materjali kõvastumisreaktsiooni käivitumine takistab paigaldust.
• Ketac Fil Plus Aplicap kleepub metallinstrumentidele, seetõttu pese need

külma veega enne kõvastumist.

Ajad
23 °C/73 °F toatemperatuuril kehtivad järgmised ajad:

min:sek
Kapsli aktiveerimine 0:02
Segamine RotoMix’iga 0:08 
Või
Segamine kõrgsagedusliku kapslisegajaga, näiteks CapMix 0:10
Töötlemisaeg segamise algusest 1:30
Kõvastumisaeg segamise algusest 7:00
Temperatuur üle 23 °C/73 °F kiirendab kõvastumisprotsessi.
Töötlemisaja  ületamine nõrgendab täidise adhesiooni dentiini ja emailiga.
Lubatust lühem segamisaeg pikendab ja pikem segamisaeg lühendab täidise
töötlemis- ja kõvastumisaega. Segamisaega saab valida kõrgsagedusliku
segaja korral 8 ja 15 sekundi vahel ja RotoMix’iga 6 ja 8 sek vahel.

Täidise kaitse
Klaasionomeer kõvastub kaheetapiliselt. Esimeses faasis on ta niiskustundlik.
Hiljem on võimalik dehüdratatsioon, mille vältimiseks kasuta kohe pärast
 viimistlemist vaseliini ja/või vatitampoone.
� Aseta vaseliini kiht klaasionomeertäidise katmata pindadele.

Viimistlemine
� Ära alusta lõplikku viimistlust enne 7 minuti möödumist segamise 

algusest.  Viimistlemiseks kasuta kas Arkansas kive, peeneteralisi
 teemantpuure,  poleerimiskettaid (väheneva abrasiivsusega) või
 kummipoleerijaid.

� Vajadusel aseta uus kiht vaseliini.

Säilitamine ja kõlblikkusaeg
Ära hoia toodet temperatuuril 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.
Jälgi pakendil olevat säilivusaega.

Kliendiinfo
Kellelgi pole volitusi anda teistsugust informatsiooni kui see, mis on esitatud
käesolevas juhendis.

Garantii
3M Deutschland GmbH garanteerib materjali- ja tootmisvigade puudumise
 antud toote  juures. 3M Deutschland GmbH EI ANNA MUID GARANTIISID,
SEALHULGAS GARANTII TURUSTATAVUSE EELDUSE VÕI KONKREETSEKS
EESMÄRGIKS  SOBIVUSE OSAS. Toote sobivuse määratlemise eest
 konkreetsel eesmärgil kasutamiseks vastutab kasutaja. Kui toode osutub
 garantiiperioodil  defektseks, on Teil täielik õigus ja 3M Deutschland GmbH’l
kohustus toode parandada või uuega asendada.

Piiratud vastutus
Välja arvatud seaduses kehtestatud juhud, ei vastuta 3M Deutschland GmbH
ükskõik millise tootest johtuva otsese, kaudse, erakordse, juhusliku või
 tuleneva kahjumi või kahju eest põhjendustele vaatamata, sealhulgas garantii,
leping, hooletus või absoluutne vastutus.

Informatsioon kehtiv 2019. aasta november seisuga

�et

LATVIEŠU
Produkta apraksts
Ketac™ Fil Plus Aplicap™ ir stikla jonomēra plombu materiāls kapsulās, 
un tiek piedāvāts sekojošās krāsās: A1/koši balta, A2/koši dzeltena, A3/dzel-
tena, A3,5/brūna, A4/dzeltenbrūna, C2/pelēka, C3/pelēkbrūna, DGO/tumši
pelēka.
Katrā kapsulā ir kā minimums 0,14 ml materiāla.
Sīkākai informācijai par tālāk minētajiem produktiem lūdzam skatīt attiecīgās
lietošanas pamācības.
+ Lietošanas pamācības saglabāt visu produkta lietošanas laiku.
Pielietojums
• III un V klases plombēšanai
• Daivveida defektiem
• I klases mazām plombām
• Primārajai zoba plombēšanai
• Restaurējošai plombēšanai pirms kroņa sagatavošanas
• Fisūras aiztaisīšanai
Piesardzības pasākumi
3M drošības datu lapas ir pieejamas www.mmm.com vai pie vietējiem firmas
pārstāvjiem.
Sagatavošana
� Noņemt tikai kariozo vielu, apakšgriezieni nav nepieciešami.
� Nesagatavot  plānas maliņas, jo materiālam nepieciešamas 0,5 mm biezas

sieniņas.
Pulpas aizsardzība
� Lai nekairinātu zoba pulpu, vietas tiešā pulpas tuvumā būtu jānoklāj ar

kalcija hidroksīda sagatavi.
Kondicionēšana
� Optimālai saķerei ar zobu, uzklājot Ketac kondicionētāju, no sagatavotajām

virsmām rūpīgi jānoņem zoba sagatavošanas laikā  radusies taukainā kārta;
ļaut vielai 10 sek. iedarboties.

� Pēc tam noskalot ar ūdeni.
� Izpūst kavitāti sausu ar nelielu ūdens vai netaukaina gaisa strūklu, vai

nosusināt ar vates kociņu. Nepārsusināt! Kavitātei jābūt tikai tik sausai,
lai tās virsmai būtu matēts spīdums. Pārmērīga susināšana var būt par
iemeslu jutībai pēc plombēšanas.

� Nepieļaut tālāku piesārņošanu.
Aktivizācija
� Aplicap™ aktivizatoru uzlikt uz stabilas darba virsmas un Aplicap kapsulu

 ielikt aktivizatorā.
� Aktivizatora sviru ar lielā pirksta pamatnes spilventiņiem spēcīgi un pilnībā

līdz atsitienam nospiest ūn 2-4 sekundes noturēt piespiestu.
- Šķidrumu pulverī pilnībā var iespiest tikai, ja sviru spēcīgi un pilnībā līdz

atsitienam nospiedīs uz leju un noturēs šajā stāvoklī. Pie nelielas spēka
pielikšanas vai nepietiekamas piespiešanas uz leju iespējams pārāk
maz šķidruma iekļūs pulverī. Dēļ tā var palielināties viskozitāte un
 izmainīties produkta īpašības.

Maisīšana
� Kapsulu maisīt augstas frekvences mikserī ar apm. 4300 cikliem/minūtē,

piem., CapMix™ 10 sek. vai rotējošo mikserī RotoMix™ 8 sek.
Lietošana
� Uzlikt ar Aplicap™ uzlicēju. Aplicap aktivizators un Aplicap uzlicējs ir marķēti

ar sarkanu krāsu.
� Visu lietošanas laiku izvairīties no jebkura piesārņojuma ar ūdeni un

 siekalām utt. un uzturēt darba virsmu sausu.
Uzmanību
• Nepieļaut vilcināšanos starp aktivizāciju, maisīšanu un uzlikšanu, jo

materiāls jau ir uzsācis cietēšanas procesu, un tas var ietekmēt vai pat
nepieļaut  materiāla uzlikšanu.

• Ketac Fil Plus Aplicap pielīp metāla instrumentiem, tāpēc vēl pirms
sacietēšanas tas jānoskalo nost ar aukstu ūdeni.

Laiki
Vidējai temperatūrai 23 °C/73 °F atbilst sekojoši laiki:

min:sek.
Kapsulas aktivizācija 0:02
Maisīšana ar RotoMix 0:08
vai
Maisīšana augstas frekvences mais. iekārtā, piem. CapMix 0:10
Darba laiks no maisīšanas sākuma 1:30
Cietēšana no maisīšanas sākuma 7:00
Temperatūrā, kas augstāka par 23 °C/73 °F cietēšanas process notiek ātrāk.
Pārsniedzot norādītos darba laikus var zaudēt emaljas un dentīna saķeri.
Īsāks maisīšanas laiks pagarina darbam un cietēšanai paredzēto laiku, 
kamēr  ilgāks maisīšanas laiks saīsina darbam un cietēšanai paredzēto laiku.
Maisīšanas laiku var saīsināt līdz 8-10 sek., ja tiek izmantota augstas
frekvences maisāmā iekārta, un līdz 6-8 sek. ar RotoMix iekārtu.
Plombas aizsardzība
Pirmajā no tā divām cietēšanas fāzēm stikla jonomēri ir mitruma jūtīgi. Tā-
pēc pastāv dehidrācijas draudi, kurus var novērst, uzreiz pēc modelēšanas
uzklājot vazelīnu un/vai vates rullīšus.
� Uzklāt vazelīnu uz visām  stikla jonomēra atklātajām virsmām.
Nostrādāšana
� Sākot ne agrāk, kā 7 min. pēc maisīšanas sākuma, nostrādāšanai izmantot

Arkanzasas akmeni, smalkstruktūras dimantus, pulējamos diskus ar
samazinošos grauda izmēru vai silikona pulētājus.

� Ja nepieciešams, vēlreiz virsmas noslēgšanai uzklāt vazelīnu.
Glabāšana un derīguma termiņš
Glabāt produktu 15-25 °C/59-77 °F temperatūrā.
Neizmantot pēc derīguma termiņa beigām.
Informācija klientiem
Nevienai personai nav tiesību izplatīt jebkādu informāciju, kas atšķirtos no
 šajā pamācību lapā dotās informācijas.
Garantija
3M Deutschland GmbH garantē, ka šim produktam nebūs ne ražošanas,
ne materiāla  defektu. 3M Deutschland GmbH NEDOD CITAS GARANTIJAS,
IESKAITOT IEDOMĀTU TIRGUS NOIETA GARANTIJU, VAI ATBILSTĪBU
 SEVIŠĶAM GADĪJUMAM. Lietotājs pats atbild par šī produkta atbilstību
 lietotāja paredzētajai izmantošanai. Ja šim produktam garantijas laikā 
atklājas defekti, jums ir tiesības prasīt, lai 3M Deutschland GmbH izlabo
 bojājumu, vai nomaina produktu pret  jaunu, tikai 3M Deutschland GmbH
 produktu.
Atbildības ierobežojumi
Izņemot likumā paredzētos gadījumus, 3M Deutschland GmbH neuzņemas
nekādu  atbildību par produkta radītiem zaudējumiem - tiešiem vai netiešiem,
īpašiem, nejaušiem vai likumsakarīgiem, neatkarīgi no izvirzītajām teorijām,
ieskaitot garantijas, līgumu, nolaidību vai stingru atbildību.
Informācija spēkā no 2019. gada novembris.

LIETUVIŠKAI
Gaminio aprašymas
„Ketac™ Fil Plus Aplicap™“ yra stiklo jonomerinė  medžiaga užpildams
 kapsulėse. Galimos šios spalvos: A1/šviesi, A2/šviesiai geltona, A3/geltona,
A3,5/ruda, A4/gelsvai ruda, C2/pilka, C3/pilkai ruda, DGO/tamsiai pilka.
Iš kiekvienos kapsulės galima išgauti ne mažiau kaip 0,14 ml medžiagos.
Smulkiau apie visus šiuos gaminius skaitykite atitinkamose vartojimo
instrukcijose.
+ Naudojimosi instrukcijų negalima išmesti visą gaminio naudojimo laiką.
Paskirtis
• III ir V klasės užpildai
• Pleišto formos defektai
• Nedideli I klasės užpildai
• Pieninių dantų užpildai
• Paruošiamieji užpildai prieš dengiant vainikėliais
• Vagelių hermetizavimas
Apsauginės priemonės
3M medžiagos saugos duomenų lapus galite įsigyti interneto svetainėje
www.mmm.com arba vietinėje atstovybėje.
Preparavimas
� Pašalinkite tik ėduonies pažeistą dentiną, formuoti neigiamo kampo

nereikia.
� Neformuokite plonėjančių kraštų. Šiai medžiagai reikalingos ne plonesnės

kaip 0,5 mm sienelės.
Pulpos apsauga
� Siekiant išvengti danties pulpos suerzinimo, netoli pulpos esančias sritis

padenkite gerai sukietėjančio kalcio hidroksido preparato ploteliais.
Kondicionavimas
� Kad cheminis sukibimas su dantimi būtų optimalus, pašalinkite preparavimo

metu atsirandantį lipnų sluoksnį. Tam ant apdorotų paviršių užtepkite
„Ketac Conditioner“ ir palikite veikti 10-čiai sek.

� Po to išskalaukite dideliu vandens kiekiu.
� Išdžiovinkite ertmę 2-3 trumpais sauso ir be tepalų oro pūstelėjimais arba

išsausinkite vatos tamponu. Neperdžiovinkite! Ertmė turi būti tik tokio
sausumo, kad paviršius atrodytų blausiai švytintis. Perdžiovinimas gali
sukelti pooperacinį jautrumą, įdėjus užpildą.

� Venkite bet kokio užteršimo.
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Aktyvavimas
� „Aplicap™“ aktyvatorių pastatykite ant tvirto paviršiaus ir į aktyvatorių įdėkite

„Aplicap“ kapsulę.
� Stipriai iki galo nuspauskite plaštaka aktyvavimo svertą ir laikykite nuspaustą

2-4 sekundes.
- Tik stipriai ir iki galo nuspaudus svertą ir laikant šioje padėtyje

 užtikrinama, kad visas skystis išsispaus į miltelius. Panaudojus
 nepakankamai jėgos ar nepilnai nuspaudus svertą, gali patekti į
 miltelius per mažai skysčio. Todėl gali padidėti klampumas ir pakisti
 gaminio savybės.

Maišymas
� Kapsules maišykite aukšto dažnio maišykle maždaug 4300 apsisukimų/

minutę, pvz., „CapMix™“ 10 sek. arba rotacine maišykle „RotoMix™“ 8 sek.
Dėjimas
� Dėkite „Aplicap™“ aplikatoriumi. „Aplicap“  aktyvatorius ir „Aplicap“

 aplikatorius pažymėti raudonai.
� Dėjimo metu užtikrinkite, kad darbo sritis nebūtų užteršta vandeniu,

 seilėmis ir pan.; darbo sritis turi būti sausa.
Dėmesio
• Venkite ilgesnių pertraukų tarp aktyvavimo, maišymo ir dėjimo, nes

prasidedantis medžiagos kietėjimas trukdo jos dėjimui arba tai tampa
 visiškai nebeįmanoma.

• „Ketac Fil Plus Aplicap“ limpa prie metalinių instrumentų,  todėl nuplaukite
juos šaltu vandeniu dar prieš šiai sukietėjant.

Laikas
Esant 23 °C/73 °F aplinkos temperatūrai, veiksmo laikas yra toks:

min.:sek.
Kapsulės aktyvavimas 0:02
Maišymas su „RotoMix“ 0:08
arba
Maišymas didelio dažnio maišykle, tokia kaip „CapMix“ 0:10
Darbas nuo maišymo pradžios 1:30
Kietėjimas nuo maišymo pradžios 7:00
Kietėjimas pagreitėja, jei patalpų temperatūra aukštesnė nei 23 °C/73 °F.
Užtrukus ilgiau, blogėja sukibimas su emaliu ir dentinu.
Trumpesnis maišymas prailgina apdorojimo ir kietėjimo laiką, tuo tarpu ilgesnis
maišymas sutrumpina apdorojimo ir kietėjimo laiką. Maišymo laiką galima
sutrumpinti iki 8-10 sek., jei naudojama didelio dažnio maišyklė, ir iki 6-8 sek.,
jei dirbama su „RotoMix“.
Užpildo apsauga
Pirmoje iš dviejų kietėjimo fazių stiklo jonomerai yra jautrūs drėgmei. Vėliau
galima dehidratacija, kurios galima išvengti, tuoj po modeliavimo  panaudojant
vazeliną ir (ar) vatos ritinėlius.
� Padenkite su vazelinu visus  išorinius stiklo jonomerinio cemento.
Apdaila
� Pradėkite ne anksčiau kaip po 7 minučių nuo maišymo pradžios. Šlifavimui

naudokite Arkanzaso akmenį, smulkiagrūdžius deimantus, mažėjančio
grūdėtumo šlifavimo diskus arba silikoninius šveitiklius.

� Jei pageidaujama,  paviršiaus sutvirtinimui užtepkite dar vieną vazelino
 sluoksnį.

Sandėliavimas ir laikymas
Laikykite produktą 15-25 °C/59-77 °F temperatūroje.
Nevartoti pasibaigus galiojimo laikui.
Informacija pirkėjui
Niekas neturi teisės teikti informacijos, kuri skiriasi nuo informacijos, pateiktos
šioje instrukcijoje.
Garantija
3M Deutschland GmbH garantuoja, kad šio gaminio medžiaga ir gamyba yra
be defektų. 3M Deutschland GmbH NETEIKIA JOKIŲ KITŲ GARANTIJŲ,
 ĮSKAITANT IR BET KOKIĄ NUMANOMĄ PERKAMUMO AR TINKAMUMO
NAUDOTI TAM TIKRAM TIKSLUI GARANTIJĄ. Vartotojas pats nustato,
 kokiems tikslams gaminys yra tinkamas naudoti. Gaminiui sugedus 
garantiniu laikotarpiu, vartotojas turi išskirtinę teisę reikalauti, o firma
3M Deutschland GmbH pareigą užtikrinti, kad 3M Deutschland GmbH
 gaminys būtų suremontuotas arba pakeistas kitu.
Įsipareigojimų apribojimas
Išskyrus įstatymu draudžiamus atvejus, 3M Deutschland GmbH neatsako už
šio gaminio sukeltus nuostolius arba žalą, ar ji būtų tiesioginė, netiesioginė,
sąmoninga, atsitiktinė ar pasekminė, koks bebūtų reikalavimo pobūdis, įskaitant
garantiją, sutartį, aplaidumą ar griežtus įsipareigojimus.
Informacija atnaujinta 2019 m. lapkričio mėn.

УКРАЇНСЬКА
Опис продукту
Ketac™ Fil Plus Aplicap™ являє собою склоіономерний пломбувальний
матеріал у капсулах. Можливі наступні кольори: A1/світлий, A2/світло-
жовтий, A3/жовтий, A3,5/коричневий, A4/жовто-коричневий, C2/сірий,
C3/сіро-коричневий, DGO/темно-сірий. Витратний об’єм кожної капсули
складає щонайменш 0,14 мл.
Для отримання більш детальної інформації відносно всіх згаданих
нижче матеріалів читайте відповідні інструкції з використання.

+ Інструкцію з використання продукту слід зберігати протягом усього
періоду його використання.

Показання для застосування
• Пломбування каріозних порожнин класу III і V.
• Клиноподібні дефекти.
• Пломбування невеликих каріозних порожнин класу I.
• Пломбування молочних зубів.
• Формування культі зуба.
• Герметизація фісур.

Запобіжні заходи
Діючі інформаційні листи з заходів безпеки компанії 3M ви можете
знайти на сайті www.mmm.com або отримати у нашому місцевому
представництві.

Препарування
� Видаляйте тільки зубну тканину, уражену карієсом. Робити піднутрення

не потрібно.
� Не препаруйте занадто тонкі краї. Для застосування матеріалу

необхідно, щоб товщина стінок становила 0,5 мм.

Захист пульпи
� Щоб запобігти подразненню пульпи, слід крапками нанести на

прилягаючі до неї ділянки препарат на основі гідроокису кальцію.

Кондиціювання
� Для досягнення оптимальної хімічної адгезії до зубної тканини слід

обережно змити змазаний шар, який виник під час підготовчих робіт.
Для цього нанесіть на препаровані поверхні Ketac Conditioner та
залиште на 10 сек.

� Потім промийте великою кількістю води.
� Продуйте поверхні 2-3 рази чистим від води і мастила повітрям або

осушіть ватними тампонами. Не пересушуйте поверхню! Поверхня
твердих тканей зуба повинна бути достатньо сухою та мати дещо
блискучий вигляд. Пересушування може привести до виникнення
післяопераційної чутливості.

� Оберігайте підготовлену поверхню від забруднення.

Активація
� Розмістіть Aplicap™ Activator на стійку поверхню та вставте капсулу

Aplicap в активатор.
� Подушечкою долоні міцно натисніть на важіль активатора до упору

та тримайте в натиснутому стані протягом 2-4 секунд.
- Сильне натискання на важіль активатора до упору та утримування

його в натиснутому стані є єдиним способом, що забезпечує
витискання всієї рідини в порошок. У випадку застосування
недостатньої сили натиску або неповного натискання важеля,
існує можливість потрапляння в порошок для замішування 
занадто малого об’єму рідини. Це підвищує в’язкість та змінює
характеристики продукту.

Замішування
� Замішайте капсулу при частоті приблизно 4300 об/хв, використовуючи

високошвидкісний пристрій для замішування, наприклад, CapMix™

(протягом 10 сек) або змішувач RotoMix™ (протягом 8 сек).

Нанесення
� Нанесіть за допомогою Aplicap™ Applier. І Aplicap Activator, і Aplicap

 Applier мають кодове маркування червоного кольору.
� Слід забезпечити такі умови, щоб протягом усього часу нанесення

робоча поверхня не піддавалася забрудненню водою, слиною і т.д.;
робоча поверхня повинна залишатися сухою.

Увага!
• У будь-який спосіб уникайте затримок між активацією, змішуванням

та внесенням матеріалу, тому що матеріал знаходиться у процесі
затвердіння, що може ускладнити або унеможливити його 
внесення.

• Ketac Fil Plus Aplicap пристає до металевих інструментів, тому промийте
їх холодною водою ще до затвердіння матеріалу.

Час
Наступна кількість часу потрібна для роботи при кімнатній температурі
23°C/73°F:
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хв:сек
Активація капсули 0:02
Замішування в RotoMix 0:08
або
Замішування в високошвидкісному змішувачі, напр. CapMix 0:10
Робочий час починаючи з моменту замішування 1:30
Час затвердіння від початку замішування 7:00

При температурі довколишнього повітря, що перевищує 23°С/73°F,
процес затвердіння прискорюється. Перевищення зазначеного робочого
часу веде до втрати матеріалом фіксуючих властивостей на емалі та
зубній тканині.
Коротший час замішування подовжує час обробки та затвердіння, тоді
як довший час замішування скорочує час обробки та затвердіння. На
швидкісних міксерах час змішування може бути скорочений до 8-10 сек,
а на обладнанні RotoMix - до 6-8 сек.

Захист пломби
Склоіономери мають дві фази затвердіння. Під час першої фази вони
чутливі до вологи. Також не виключена можливість дегідратації, запобігти
якій можна використанням вазеліну і/або ватних валиків безпосередньо
після моделювання.
� Нанесіть вазелін на всі відкриті поверхні склоіономерного цементу.

Шліфування
� Починайте шліфування не раніше ніж через 7 хвилин після початку

змішування матеріалу, використовуючи арканзаські частки,
дрібнозернисті алмази, шліфувальні кола зі зменшуваною зернистістю
або силіконові полірувальні матеріали.

� Якщо бажаєте, ще раз нанесіть вазелін, щоб загерметизувати
поверхню.

Зберігання та термін зберігання
Продукт зберігати при температурі 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Не застосовувати після закінчення терміну придатності.

Інформація для споживачів
Забороняється надавати будь-яку інформацію, що відрізняється від
інформації даної інструкції.

Гарантія
3M Deutschland GmbH гарантує, що даний продукт не містить дефектів
матеріалу та виробництва. 3M Deutschland GmbH НЕ НАДАЄ 
ЖОДНИХ ІНШИХ ГАРАНТІЙ, ВКЛЮЧАЮЧИ БУДЬ-ЯКІ ГАРАНТІЇ, ЩО
ПРИПУСКАЮТЬСЯ, У ВІДНОШЕННІ ТОВАРНОЇ ПРИДАТНОСТІ ЧИ
ПРИДАТНОСТІ ДЛЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ В ПЕВНИХ ЦІЛЯХ. Користувач
несе повну відповідальність за визначення придатності продукту для
використання у своїх конкретних цілях. Якщо в період дії гарантії
знайдено дефекти матеріалу, ваш єдиний засіб правового захисту і
єдине зобов’язання компанії 3M Deutschland GmbH обмежуватиметься
відновленням або заміною продукту компанією 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Обмеження відповідальності
За винятком ситуацій, передбачених законодавством, компанія
3M Deutschland GmbH не несе жодної відповідальності за будь-які
втрати чи збитки (прямі, побічні, навмисні, випадкові чи опосередковані),
що виникли в результаті використання даного продукту, незалежно
від пояснень причин, в тому числі гарантій, контрактів, недбалості чи
об’єктивної відповідальності.

Інформація станом на листопад 2019 р.

Уповноважений представник в Україні:
ТОВ „3М Україна“ 
Вул. Амосова, 12, 7-й поверх
м. Київ, 03038, Україна
Тел. +38(044)4905777
Електронна адреса: Support.ua@mmm.com
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